Ulster County Legislature



Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee

Special Meeting Agenda KL Binder Library, 6th Floor, County Office Building May 14, 2018 6:30 PM

Committee Members:

Kevin A. Roberts, Chairman David B. Donaldson, Deputy Chairman Heidi Haynes Jonathan Heppner James Maloney

Call Meeting to Order

Resolution No. 155 – Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 13 Of 2018, A Local Law Establishing The Ulster County Electrical Licensing Board And Providing For The Qualifications, Examination, Licensing And Regulation Of Electricians In Ulster County, New York, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:30 PM

Motion to adjourn

Ulster County Legislature



Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee

Meeting Agenda KL Binder Library, 6th Floor, County Office Building May 14, 2018 6:45 PM Or Immediately Following Special Meeting

Committee Members:

Kevin A. Roberts, Chairman David B. Donaldson, Deputy Chairman Heidi Haynes Jonathan Heppner James Maloney

Call Meeting to Order

Approval of Minutes from April 16, 2018 meeting

Resolutions for May 15, 2018

- Resolution No. 26 Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 5 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For the County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), To Clarify Budget Modification After Adoption, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:00 PM
- 2) Resolution No. 78 Amending The Rules Of Order To Permit Memorializing Resolutions
- 3) **Resolution No. 120** Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 10 Of 2018, A Local Law Promoting The Use Of Reusable Bags And Regulating The Use Of Plastic Carryout Bags And Recyclable Paper Carryout Bags, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:05 PM
- 4) Resolution No. 154 Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 12 Of 2018, Establishing The Ulster County Contractor Licensing Board And Providing For The Qualifications, Examination, Licensing And Regulation Of Home Improvement Contractors In Ulster County, New York, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:25 PM
- 5) Resolution No. 155 Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 13 Of 2018, A Local Law Establishing The Ulster County Electrical Licensing Board And Providing For The Qualifications, Examination, Licensing And Regulation Of Electricians In Ulster County, New York, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:30 PM
- 6) **Resolution No. 156** Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 7 Of 2018, A Local Law To Reduce Addiction To Tobacco Products By Raising The Minimum Age For Their Purchase To 21

CONTINUED \rightarrow

- 7) **Resolution No. 157** Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 8 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending Local Law 6 of 2014, To Improve And Strengthen The Sustainable Energy Loan Program
- 8) Resolution No. 160 Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 14 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Adopting A County Charter Form Of Government For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York) And Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), To Amend The Term Of Office For Members Of The Ulster County Legislature, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:10 PM
- 9) Resolution No. 161 Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 15 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Adopting A County Charter Form Of Government For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York) And Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), To Create Term Limits For Certain Ulster County Elected Officials, To Be Held On Tuesday, June 19, 2018 At 7:15 PM
- 10) Resolution No. 195 Amending The Rules Of Order To Modify Resolution Deadline
- 11) **LATE Resolution No. 198** Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Contract With The New York State Department of Criminal Justice To Accept Grant Funds for Detective Division Overtime Reimbursement Sheriff's Office
- 12) LATE Resolution No. 199 Amending Capital Project No. 512, Probation Building Construction To Accommodate The Ulster County Restorative Justice And Community Empowerment Center – Amending The 2018-2023 Ulster County Capital Improvement Program - Amending The 2018 Capital Fund Budget – Public Works (Building And Grounds)
- 13) LATE Resolution No. 200 Authorizing Probation Building Reconstruction To Accommodate The Ulster County Restorative Justice And Community Empowerment Center, In And For The County Of Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of \$2,842,200.00, And Authorizing The Issuance Of \$2,842,200.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof
- 14) **LATE Resolution No. 201 -** Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County Ferrari & Sons, Inc. Department Of Public Works
- 15) **LATE Resolution No. 202 -** Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County J & J Sass Electric, Inc. Department Of Public Works
- 16) **LATE Resolution No. 203 -** Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County Vamco Sheet Metal, Inc. Department Of Public Works
- 17) **LATE Resolution No. 204 -** Authorizing The Ulster County Sheriff's Office To Accept The Donation Of A Motor Vehicle Ulster County Sheriff

New Business

Old Business

Motion to adjourn